Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six
Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.73 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Placing Agreement.

– 2 –

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are third
parties independent and not connected with the Company and its connected persons.

The gross proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$3.6 million. The net
proceeds after deducting the placing commission and all relevant costs and expenses of the
Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$3.4 million. The Company intends to utilize
the net proceeds raised from the Placing for general working capital.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and as at the date of this announcement:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and as at the date

of this announcement
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Lui Yu Kin 68,403,200 19.25 68,403,200 18.99
The Placees – – 4,914,000 1.36
Other Public Shareholders 286,956,800 80.75 286,956,800 79.65

Total 355,360,000 100.00 360,274,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2.	 The Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not

connected with the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees became a substantial

shareholder of the Company as a result of the Placing. Therefore, the Placees are public shareholders

(within the meaning of the Listing Rules) following Completion.

By order of the Board